

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS'
MOTION TO DISMISS UNDER RULE 46.2**

JOSH STEIN
Attorney General of North Carolina

Grayson G. Kelley*
Chief Deputy Attorney General

North Carolina Department of Justice
Post Office Box 629
Raleigh, N.C. 27602-0629
(919) 716-6400
gkelley@ncdoj.gov

**Counsel of Record*

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The General Assembly Does Not Represent the State or the Board of Elections in This Case.....	5
A. The General Assembly Is Not Authorized to Engage Outside Counsel On Behalf of the State.....	6
B. The General Assembly Is Not a Party to This Case.....	9
C. The Attorney General Represents the Board of Elections and Its Members.....	11
II. The General Assembly’s State-Law Ethics Arguments are Meritless	11
A. The Attorney General and the General Assembly Do Not Have an Attorney-Client Relationship in This Case.....	12
B. The Attorney General Does Not Have a Conflict of Interest.....	12
C. The Attorney General Has Not Violated Any Obligation to the Board.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of N.C. v. Tata</i> , No. 13-1030 (4th Cir. May 12, 2014).....	10
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	9
<i>In re Pace</i> , No. 15-31016, 2015 WL 6728007 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. Nov. 2, 2015)	13
<i>Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	7, 8
<i>N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> , No. 1:13-CV-658 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 12, 2013)	3
<i>N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> , No. 1:13-CV-658 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 20, 2013).....	10
<i>Raleigh Wake Citizens Ass’n v. Wake County Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 16-1270 (4th Cir. Aug. 3, 2016)	10
<i>United Sav. Ass’n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assoc., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	8
<i>United States v. Berger</i> , 251 F.3d 894 (10th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>United States v. North Carolina</i> , No. 1:13-CV-861 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 30, 2013)	3
<i>United States v. North Carolina</i> , No. 1:16-CV-425 (M.D.N.C. May 17, 2016).....	10
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	7
<i>Wash. State Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs. v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003)	9

Constitutions and Statutes

N.C. Const. art. I, § 6 7

N.C. Const. art. II, § 1 7

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-32.6 passim

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 147-17 4, 8, 9, 11

Act of Aug. 12, 2013, ch. 381, 2013 N.C. Sess. Laws 1505 2, 3, 13

Rules

S. Ct. R. 46.2 1, 5

N.C. R. Prof. Cond. 1.2 12

N.C. R. Prof. Cond. 1.7 13

N.C. R. Prof. Cond. 1.11 14

N.C. R. Prof. Cond. 1.15-1 12

N.C. R. Prof. Cond. 3.7 14
